CTC)P&IDZKP21\1f]I\fI3 ANALYSIS OF
DIFFERENT DIAGNOSTIC METHODS
FOR ENDOCERVICAT, LESIONS

THESIS _ ‘o

Submitted in Partial Fuliilment ST
for The Degree of .
M.D., Obstetrics and Gynecology o ‘

. BY
Sherif M. Salah Abd El-Salam
M.B.. B.Ch., M.8. (Obstet. & Gynecol.)

/"-'"‘\
> < 7/5/"
S SUPERVISORS )

Prof. Dr. M.B. Sammour ]

Prof. of Obstet. & Gynecaol _,

J Director For Unit of Early Cancer Detection,
.s".x' LR

"f,gﬁ’f Ain Shams University.

Dr. Ahmed A. El-Tawil.

Assis. Prof. of Pathology,
Fuculty of Medicine
Ain Shams University

Dr. Mounir M.F. El Hao

Lecturer of QObstet.§ Gynecol .
Fuculty of Medicine
Ain Shams University
(Assistant Surervisor)

AIN SHAMS UNIVERSITY
FACULTY OF MEDICINL

1988

Central Library - Ain Shams University



et

\E el
e -‘-'E_'\

o
)

T

Ehe

255

el

oy

>
L

Y

3

LY

-,

5 ..-....Qb.-:-:s:-@...

U...I.n

u'_l"

L Y R

ST oBd) wloY) ya L.t ST e dadl Laa Laa, = i

Lis L & Sé sl ol &£ Jumad Low s a & Lwe 5} odbh o la dss Vi

« A5 Jd= = et ol I e labgen J}

e L Y - Aty Al ) wladddl gan o

EEEEYTY.

....-- AR T
mem-

f "

Central Library - Ain Shams University



m
/‘- -
.
ST

::L% 1 :éf %
-— = [ i
,f:EE = 5::_'::

L ‘\ |

Central Library - Ain Shams University



ACK NOWLEIL SEIVITEIN L

In presenting this thesis it is a pleasure to record my
thanKks to the many persons who have helped to make it possible.
1 am indebted to them ali.

In particular to Professor M.B. Sammour, for his
expert guidance,continuous sincere encouragement, stimulating
suggestions and valuable advice where were essontial for my work
to be finally achieved.

I am deeply thankful to Professor Ahmed A. KI-
Tawil, for his endiess Encouragement, enthusiastie support
and invaluable parctical advice during this study,.

I am deeply thankful and grateful to Dr. Mounir M.F.
KEl-Hao, for his unlimited help, continuous supervision and
valuable directions. He gave me genercously of his time and help
throughout the period of this work,

Thanks to my colleagues in The Farly Cancer Detection
nit for their help all through my work.

I wish to thank my Parepts and Wife for
their unfailing, continuing encouragement, support and love
which have made it all seem worth while,

Last and certainly not least, my sincere thanks to all
thoie ladies who co-operated in this study, and also the nursing
staff in T he Early Cancer Detection Umit, Ain Shams
University Hospitals.

Central Library - Ain Shams University



List of Figures.

List of Tables.

AIMS OF THE STUDY

INTRODUCTION

EMBRYOQLOGY OF TIIE CERVIX

ANATOMY OF THE CERVIYX

HISTOLOGY OF THE CERVIX

CYTOLOGY OF THE CERVIX

BENIGN CERVICAL DISEASES .
B Cervical Inflammatory Diseases

Cervical Polyp

Cervical Endometriosis

Cervical Leiomyoma ..
Benign Epithelia Changes

SQUAMOUS CELL CARCINOMA AND ITS PRECURSORS

#» Cervical Intraepithelial Necoplasia
Microinvasive Carcinoma .
Cccult Invasive Carcinoma .
Invasive Sguamous Cell Carcinoma
Verrucous Carcinoma

ADENCCARCINOMA AND ITS PRECURSORS
s Endocervical Dyskarvyosis ..
* Adenocarcinoma In Situ ..
* Microinvasive Adenocarcinoma
» Invasive Adenccarcinoma

MIXED CARCINOMA

EXFOLIATIVE CYTOLOGY OF THE CERVIX
{Pap Smear Test)

ENDOCERVICAL EXFOLIATIVE CYTOLOGY
COLPOSCOPY

ENDOCERVICAL CURETTAGE
CONIZATION OF THE CERVIYX

LASER CONE BIOP3Y

Central Library - Ain Shams University

Page

iid

14

16
23
23
24
25

28
36
37
38
41
42

47
49

54

55

60
61
€8
71

74



*  HYSTEROSCOPY AND MICROCOLPOHYSTERGSCOPY

INTRODUCTION
HISTORICAL ASPECTS

TYPES OF HYSTEROSCOPY

THECRETICAL BASES OF HYSTEROSCODY
INDICATIONS OF HYSTEROSCOPY
ANESTHESIA DURING HYSTEROSCOPY
ADJUVANT MEDICATIONS DURING HYSTEROSCOPY
TIMING OF HYSTEROSCOPY

METHODS OF UTERINE DISTENSICN
TECHNIQUE OF HYSTERCSCOPY
COMPLICATIONS AND SIDE EFFECTS
CONTRAINDICATIONS

LIMITATIONS

PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATIONS

* MATERIAL AND METHODS

* RESULTS

* DISCUSSION

* CONCLUSIONS

* ENGLISH SUMMARY

REFERENCES

* ARABIC SUMMARY

11

Central Library - Ain Shams University

113
115
116
117
126
128
132
134

135

136
161
185
194
196
199

241



10—~

11-

12—

LIST OF FIGURES

Instruments used for Vaginal smear, Colposcopy,

and exploration of the Endocervical Canal.

A Zeiss Colposcope Model OPMI 1-SH.

Instruments used for Hysteroscopy and
Microcolpohystercscopy.

The Hysteroflator and The Light source.

Instruments for Documentation and Teaching.

Endeocervical Canal in a Nulliparous Woman
(Panocramic View, X1).

Endocervical Canal in a Multiparous Woman
{Fancoramic View, X1).

Endocervical Canal in a Postmencopausal
Woman (Panoramic View, X1).

Endocervical Polyp (Panoramic View, X1).

Endocervical Canal Showing Congestion

and lncreased Vascularity (Panoramic View, X1).

Normal Stratified Squamous Epithelium
(Lugol's Iodine Stain, X607y .

Normal Stratified Squamous Epithelium
(Supravital Stain "cresyl violet acetate
and thionin', X60).

i11i

Central Library - Ain Shams University

Page

145

145

[
Ly
h

145

149

149

151

151

152

132

154

154



14~

16—

17—

18-

19~

20~

21—

23—

Normal Stratified Squamous Epithel :umn {Lugol '

Iodine and Waterman's blue ink, X607} .

Stratified Squamous Epithelium with regularly

spaced iodonegative zones which indicate
infection (Lugol's lodine Stain. X600y .

Normal Squamocolumnar Junction {Lugol's
lodine and Supravital Stain, X640) .

Normal Squamocoiumnar Junction {Supravital
Stain, X60).

Papillae of the Columnar Epithelium and

Terminal Carillaries (Supravital Stain, X60).

Human Papilloma virus Infection {Condyloma)

"Ballooned Cells" (Waterman's blue ink, X603}.

Patient's Clinical Presentation (Group "B").
Patient's Menstrual Pattern (Group “B') .
Contraceptive Performance {(Group "B") .

Clinical Examination of the Cerviw
{(Group “B"}.

Colposcopic Findings {Group "B") .
Stains Used During Microcolpohysteroscopy.

Correlaticon Between Cytolegic. Microcolpo—
hysteroscopic and Pathological Diagnosis.

iv

Central Library - Ain Shams University

155

155

156

156

158

158

169

170

171

172

173

177

184



16—

17—

18-

L15T OF TABLES

Clinical Presentation of Patients (Group "A') .
Menstrual Pattern of Patients (Group "A™) .

Contraceptive Performance (Group "2A"}.

Clinical Lxamination of The Cervix (Group "A"}).

Results of Cvytological Examination (Group "A") .

Celposcopic Findings (Group "A') .
Results of Panoramic Microcolpchysteroscopic

Exploration of the Endocerviecal Canal.

Historpathological Diagnosis of The
Endocervical Curettage (Group "RA“).

Results of Different Diagnostie Procedures
in Cases of Abnormal Endocervical Mucosa .

Clinical Presentation of Patients (Group "B").
Menstrual Pattern of Patients (Group "B") .

Contraceptive Performance (Group "B'") .

Clinical Examination of The Cervix (Group '"B'"}Y.

Colposcopic Findings {Group "B'").

Results of Different Diagnostic Procedures
in Cases of Abnormal Cytology (Group "B") .

Stains Used During Mjcrocolpohysteroscopy.

Results of Different Diagnostic Procedures
in Cases of Abnormal Microcolpohysterosceopic
Findings (Group "B").

Correlation Between Cvtologic, Microcolpgo-
hysteroscopic and Patholegical Diagnosis.

Central Library - Ain Shams University

163
163
165

165

166

166

167

169
170
171
172

173

176

177

179

183



4ids  OF
THE STUDY



AIMS OF THIE STUDY

Until recent ly., the combination cf cytology,
colposcopy,. and histclegy has been the front line defence in
the battle against cervical cancer. It has greatly improved

the detection and early treatment of precancerous lesions.

This study is a trial to evaluate the new instrument,
the microcolpohystercscope, its capability for switching
from panoramic to high power magnification and its role as a
new wearon in the diagnestic armamentarium in conjunction

with those classical methods.

Central Library - Ain Shams University



INTRODUCT

Central Library - Ain Shams University

'““im

...4!



INTRODUCTION

Cervical carcinoma is the leading cause of morbidity

and mortality among all cancers of the female genital tract.

Fortunately, it 18 a largely preventable disease,
throush diagnosis and treatment of early precancerous

lesions.

Although the cervix is easily accessible for
eéxamination and screening, still the diagnosis of the early
reoplastic processes 1in the endocervical canal virtually

depends on blind methodology.,

No subject has prompted discussion amongst those who
deal with the cervix and its abnormalities like that of the
cervical canal and its inherit difficulties in its full

eXposure

Endocervical curettage, use of endocervical speculum
during colpcoscopic examination and cervical conization have
been advocated for better evaluation of the endocervical
canal. None of these offers uncomplicated, direct or

satisfactory wvisualization of the canal.

Central Library - Ain Shams University



The rlace of the microcolpohvsteraozcope in the

evaluation of the endocervical canal 1@ kst heginning to
evolve, It offers a great improvement in the detection of
the endocervical Dracancerous lesions through direct

examination, It has multiple optical capaclities which permit

in vivo cellular observation.
Microcolpohysteroscopic examination is safe, atraumatic

and reliable procedure in the diagnosis of endocervical

lesions.

Central Library - Ain Shams University



REVIEW OF
LITERATURE

Central Library - Ain Shams University



