COMPARATIVE ANALYSIS OF DIFFERENT DIAGNOSTIC METHODS FOR ENDOCERVICAL LESIONS

THESIS

Submitted in Partial Fulfilment for The Degree of M.D., Obstetrics and Gynecology

BY

Sherif M. Salah Abd El-Salam M.B., B.Ch., M.S. (Obstet. & Gynecol.)

75/18

SUPERVISORS

Prof. Dr. M.B. Sammour

Prof. of Obstet. & Gynecol.,

Director For Unit of Early Cancer Detection,

Ain Shams University.

Dr. Ahmed A. El-Tawil.

Assis. Prof. of Pathology,
Fuculty of Medicine
Ain Shams University

Dr. Mounir M.F. El Hao
Lecturer of Obstet.& Gynecol.
Fuculty of Medicine
Ain Shams University
(Assistant Supervisor)

AIN SHAMS UNIVERSITY FACULTY OF MEDICINE

1988



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

In presenting this thesis it is a pleasure to record my thanks to the many persons who have helped to make it possible. I am indebted to them all.

In particular to Professor **M.B.** Sammour, for his expert guidance, continuous sincere encouragement, stimulating suggestions and valuable advice where were essential for my work to be finally achieved.

I am deeply thankful to Professor Ahmed A. E1-Tawil, for his endless encouragement, enthusiastic support and invaluable parctical advice during this study.

I am deeply thankful and grateful to Dr. **Mounir M.F. El-Hao**, for his unlimited help, continuous supervision and valuable directions. He gave me generously of his time and help throughout the period of this work.

Thanks to my colleagues in **The Early Cancer Detection Unit** for their help all through my work.

I wish to thank my *Parents* and *Wife* for their unfailing, continuing encouragement, support and love which have made it all seem worth while.

Last and certainly not least, my sincere thanks to all those ladies who co-operated in this study, and also the nursing staff in The Early Cancer Detection Unit, Ain Shams University Hospitals.

INDEX

			<u>Page</u>
*	List of Figures		iii
*			
*	AIMS OF THE STUDY	•	V .
*	I MERODI ICELON	•	1
		•	2
*	EMBRYOLOGY OF THE CERVIX	٠	4
*	ANATOMY OF THE CERVIX		6
*	HISTOLOGY OF THE CERVIX		9
*	CYTOLOGY OF THE CERVIX		14
*	BENIGN CERVICAL DISEASES	•	4-7
	■ Cervical Inflammatana na	•	
	Cervical Polyn		16
	• Cervical Polyp		23
	• CCCVICAL Endometriceie		23
	• Cervicai Leiomyoma		
	■ Benign Epithelia Changes		24
	Souright Epitheria Changes		25
*	SQUAMOUS CELL CARCINOMA AND ITS PRECURSORS Cervical Intraepithelial Neoplasia Microinvasive Carcinoma	•	28
	Occult Invasive Carcinoma		36
	I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I		37
	■ Invasive Squamous Cell Carcinoma		38
	 verrucous Carcinoma 		
		•	41
*	ADENOCARCINOMA AND ITS PRECURSORS		
	BEAUTIMORIA AND 115 PRECURSORS		
	• Endocervical Dyskaryosis		42
	Adenocarcinoma In Situ		
	 Microinvasive Adenogarginoma 		43
	■ /DVaC1VO Adoboses		47
	- investve Adenocarcinoma		49
*	MI UPP		
_	MIXED CARCINOMA		- 4
			5 4
ŧ.	EXFOLIATIVE CYTOLOGY OF THE CERVIX		
	THE CERVIX		55
	(Pap Smear Test)		
v.	ENDOCERVICAL EXFOLIATIVE CYTOLOGY		
	THE CHOLOGY		60
	COL DO GRADA		_
•	COLPOSCOPY		<i>~</i> 1
			61
	ENDOCERVICAL CURETTAGE		
	ENDOCHROTECAL CORETTAGE		58
			- 0
	CONIZATION OF THE CERVIX		
			71
	LASER CONE BIOPSY		
	SUPER COME DIGES!		

*	HYSTEROSCOPY AND MICROCOLPOHYSTEROSCOPY		
	• INTRODUCTION		75
	• HISTORICAL ASPECTS		77
	• TYPES OF HYSTEROSCOPY		83
	■ THEORET[CAL BASES OF HYSTEROSCOPY		92
	• INDICATIONS OF HYSTEROSCOPY		96
	■ ANESTHESIA DURING HYSTEROSCOPY		113
	■ ADJUVANT MEDICATIONS DURING HYSTEROSCOPY		115
	■ TIMING OF HYSTEROSCOPY		116
	■ METHODS OF UTERINE DISTENSION		117
	■ TECHNIQUE OF HYSTEROSCOPY		126
	• COMPLICATIONS AND SIDE EFFECTS		128
	• CONTRAINDICATIONS	-	132
	• LIMITATIONS		134
	■ PHOTOGRAPHIC DOCUMENTATIONS		135
*	MATERIAL AND METHODS		
*	MATERIAL AND METHODS		136
	RESULTS		161
*	DISCUSSION	•	185
*	CONCLUSIONS		194
*	ENGLISH SUMMARY		4.0.5
*	REFERENCES		199
*	ARABIC SUMMARY		2.14

	LIST OF FIGURES	
		<u>Page</u>
1-	Instruments used for Vaginal smear, Colposcopy, and exploration of the Endocervical Canal.	145
2-	A Zeiss Colposcope Model OPMI 1-SH.	145
3-	Instruments used for Hysteroscopy and Microcolpohysteroscopy.	146
4-	The Hysteroflator and The Light source.	146
5-	Instruments for Documentation and Teaching.	149
6-	Endocervical Canal in a Nulliparous Woman (Panoramic View, X1).	149
7-	Endocervical Canal in a Multiparous Woman (Panoramic View, X1).	151
8-	Endocervical Canal in a Postmenopausal Woman (Panoramic View, X1).	151
9-	Endocervical Polyp (Panoramic View, X1).	152
10-	Endocervical Canal Showing Congestion and Increased Vascularity (Panoramic View, X1).	152
11-	Normal Stratified Squamous Epithelium (Lugol's Iodine Stain, X60).	154
12-	Normal Stratified Squamous Epithelium (Supravital Stain "cresyl violet acetate and thionin", X60).	154

13-	Normal Stratified Squamous Epithelium (Lugol's Iodine and Waterman's blue ink, X60).	155
14-	Stratified Squamous Epithelium with regularly spaced iodonegative zones which indicate infection (Lugol's lodine Stain, X60).	155
15-	Normal Squamocolumnar Junction (Lugol's Iodine and Supravital Stain, X60).	156
16-	Normal Squamocolumnar Junction (Supravital Stain, X60).	156
17-	Papillae of the Columnar Epithelium and Terminal Capillaries (Supravital Stain, X60).	158
18-	Human Papilloma virus Infection (Condyloma) "Ballooned Cells" (Waterman's blue ink, X60).	158
19-	Patient's Clinical Presentation (Group "B").	169
20-	Patient's Menstrual Pattern (Group "B").	170
21-	Contraceptive Performance (Group "B").	171
22-	Clinical Examination of the Cervix (Group "B").	172
23	Colposcopic Findings (Group "B").	173
24-	Stains Used During Microcolpohysteroscopy.	177
25-	Correlation Between Cytologic, Microcolpo- hysteroscopic and Pathological Diagnosis.	184

LIST OF TABLES

	DIST OF TABLLE	מאמה
1-	Clinical Programme 6 Days	<u>PAGE</u>
	Clinical Presentation of Patients (Group "A").	162
2-	Menstrual Pattern of Patients (Group "A").	162
3	Contraceptive Performance (Group "A").	163
4-	Clinical Examination of The Cervix (Group "A").	163
5	Results of Cytological Examination (Group "A").	165
6-	Colposcopic Findings (Group "A").	165
7-	Results of Panoramic Microcolpohysteroscopic Exploration of the Endocervical Canal.	166
8-	Histopathological Diagnosis of The Endocervical Curettage (Group "A").	166
9-	Results of Different Diagnostic Procedures in Cases of Abnormal Endocervical Mucosa.	167
10-	Clinical Presentation of Patients (Group "B").	169
11-	Menstrual Pattern of Patients (Group "B").	170
12-	Contraceptive Performance (Group "B").	171
13-	Clinical Examination of The Cervix (Group "B").	172
14-	Colposcopic Findings (Group "B").	173
15-	Results of Different Diagnostic Procedures in Cases of Abnormal Cytology (Group "B").	176
16-	Stains Used During Microcolpohysteroscopy.	177
17-	Results of Different Diagnostic Procedures in Cases of Abnormal Microcolpohysteroscopic Findings (Group "B").	179
18-	Correlation Between Cytologic, Microcolpo- hysteroscopic and Pathological Diagnosis	102

AIMS OF THE STUDY

AIMS OF THE STUDY

Until recently, the combination of cytology, colposcopy, and histology has been the front line defence in the battle against cervical cancer. It has greatly improved the detection and early treatment of precancerous lesions.

This study is a trial to evaluate the new instrument, the microcolpohysteroscope, its capability for switching from panoramic to high power magnification and its role as a new weapon in the diagnostic armamentarium in conjunction with those classical methods.

INTRODUCTION

INTRODUCTION

Cervical carcinoma is the leading cause of morbidity and mortality among all cancers of the female genital tract.

Fortunately, it is a largely preventable disease, through diagnosis and treatment of early precancerous lesions.

Although the cervix is easily accessible for examination and screening, still the diagnosis of the early neoplastic processes in the endocervical canal virtually depends on blind methodology.

No subject has prompted discussion amongst those who deal with the cervix and its abnormalities like that of the cervical canal and its inherit difficulties in its full exposure.

Endocervical curettage, use of endocervical speculum during colposcopic examination and cervical conization have been advocated for better evaluation of the endocervical canal. None of these offers uncomplicated, direct or satisfactory visualization of the canal.

The place of the microcolpohysteroscope in the evaluation of the endocervical canal is just beginning to evolve. It offers a great improvement in the detection of the endocervical precancerous lesions through direct examination. It has multiple optical capacities which permit in vivo cellular observation.

Microcolpohysteroscopic examination is safe, atraumatic and reliable procedure in the diagnosis of endocervical lesions.

REVIEW OF LITERATURE